

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 12970 OF 2025**  
**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.12971 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**FAMILY COURT APPEAL (ST) NO. 12969 OF 2025**

Susmita Amitabha Sen .. Applicant  
Versus  
Amitabha Sen .. Respondent

...

Ms. Monali Patil for the Applicant.

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &**  
**MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**  
**DATED : 27th FEBRUARY, 2026**

**P.C:-**

1. Since the reply affidavit is filed on behalf of the respondent opposing the application for condonation of delay, but in absence of the counsel representing the respondent, we cannot pronounce upon the application, which seek condonation of delay of 176 days. We deem it appropriate to re-notify the interim application to the next date. List on 13/03/2026.
2. It is made clear that, on the next date, if there is no appearance on part of the respondent, the application shall be decided by taking into consideration the averments in the application and the response filed thereto.

**(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)**

**(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)**